machines and system supply section of the welfare lottery market in China. The revenue generated by
welfare lottery in China has increased from RMB22.6 billion in 2004 to RMB41 billion in 2005 (an
increase of approximately 80%). Through the Acquisition and the Capital Contribution and given that
Sinodata is one of the leaders in the supply of machine and system section in the welfare lottery
business in China with it accounted for approximately 40% of the total welfare lottery market in China
in terms of geographical coverage, number of machines deployed and welfare lottery revenue in the
provinces covered, the Directors believe that the Group’s recurrent income base could be strengthened
which would have a positive impact on the Group’s long term profitability. In addition, the shareholders
base of the Company could be further broadened.

The Directors believe that the terms of the Share Purchase Agreement and the Capital Contribution
Contract are fair and reasonable and in the interests of the shareholders as a whole.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Upon the issue and
As at the date of allotment of the

this announcement Consideration Shares
No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Kingly Profits Corporation
(Note) 1,998,805,635 66.63 1,998,805,635 57.11

The Vendor (or its nominee) – – 500,000,000 14.29

Public 1,001,194,365 33.37 1,001,194,365 28.60

Total 3,000,000,000 100.00 3,500,000,000 100.00

Note:

Kingly Profits Corporation is owned as to 70.18% by King United Agents Limited, King United Agents Limited is
wholly-owned by Mr. To Shu Fai.

INFORMATION ON THE VENDOR

The Vendor is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands and is an investment holding
company. It is an indirect subsidiary of CITIC Media. CITIC Group（中國中信集團）is the single
largest shareholder of CITIC Media.

11

APPLICATION FOR LISTING

Application will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for the
listing of, and permission to deal in, the Consideration Shares.

LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS